

SB0097/973720/1

BY: Senators Zirkin and Gladden

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 97, AS AMENDED
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 of the Finance Committee Amendments (SB0097/697574/2), in line 13 of Amendment No. 1, strike “distributor or retailer” and substitute “person”; in line 14, strike “under certain circumstances” and substitute “that is not accompanied by a certain certificate”; and strike beginning with “requiring” in line 21 down through “date;” in line 24.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2 of the bill, in line 9, after “(B)” insert “**(1) SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION,**”; in the same line, strike “CHILD” and substitute “**CHILD**”; in the same line, strike “7” and substitute “**6**”; and after line 10, insert:

“(2) IF A FEDERAL LAW ESTABLISHING THE PERMISSIBLE LEVEL OF LEAD IN CHILDREN’S PRODUCTS IS ENACTED, “CHILD” SHALL MEAN AN INDIVIDUAL WHO IS THE AGE SPECIFIED IN THE FEDERAL LAW.”

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in line 2 of Amendment No. 3, strike “**ACCESSIBLE**”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3 of the bill, in line 1, after “**THAN**” insert “**THE LESSER OF:**

(1)”;

(Over)

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 5 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in line 4 of Amendment No. 4, strike “COATING.” and substitute “COATING; OR”

(2) THE STANDARD ESTABLISHED UNDER FEDERAL LAW REGARDING THE PERMISSIBLE LEVEL OF LEAD IN CHILDREN’S PRODUCTS.”;

and strike beginning with the colon in line 5 down through “IS” in line 9 and substitute “IS”.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 6 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in line 8 of Amendment No. 5, strike “(A)”; in the same line, strike “MANUFACTURE” and substitute “:”

(1) MANUFACTURE”;

in line 9, strike “PRODUCT.” and substitute “PRODUCT; OR”; and strike beginning with “(B)” in line 10 down through “SELL” in line 15 and substitute:

“(2) SELL”.

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 7 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in line 2 of Amendment No. 6, strike “A” and substitute “AN INDEPENDENT THIRD PARTY”; in line 3, strike “1.”; in line 5, strike “2.” and substitute “(II)”; in line 7, strike “OR” and substitute “AND”; and strike beginning with “(II)” in line 8 down through “AND” in line 15.

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 8 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in line 14 of Amendment No. 6, strike “DISTRIBUTOR OR RETAILER” and substitute “PERSON”.

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 11 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 11, strike beginning with "SECTION" in line 2 down through "effect." in line 10; in line 11, strike "3." and substitute "2."; and in line 13, strike "June 1, 2009" and substitute "July 1, 2008".